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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

May 5, 2005 RECEIVER
CLERK'S OFFi%EE}
g
Lincoln Place Mobile Home Park ) MAY 16 2005
) STATE OF ILLINOIS
Petitioner, ) Pollution Control Boarg
)
v. )
) IEPA-05-30 O5
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION )
AGENCY, ) (Provisional Variance- Water)
)
Respondent. )
)

Re:  Provisional Variance From 35 Ill. Adm. Code 304.120(a) for Total Suspended
Solids, and 304.122 for Fecal Coliform
NPDES Permit # IL0062651

Dear Mr. Shugefts:

The Agency has completed its technical review of the attached provisional variance
request submitted by the Lincoln Place Mobile Home Park on May 4, 2005. Based on the

review, the Agency GRANTS the requested provisional variance subject to specific
conditions set forth below for a period of 7 days.

Lincoln Place Mobile Home Park is seeking a provisional variance from the TSS and
Fecal Coliform limitations specified in their NPDES permit for a period of seven days
beginning May 5, 2005 so that needed repairs can be made to their wastewater treatment
plant.

“The Lincoln Place Mobile Home Park wastewater treatment consists of a three-cell
aerated lagoon followed by a sand filter and disinfection. The wastewater treatment plant
has a design average flow of 0.053 MGD and a design maximum flow of 0.1 MGD. The
permit contains effluent limitations of 25mg/l monthly average and 40 mg/l daily
maximum for CBOD and 37 mg/l monthly average and 45 mg/l for total suspended
solids. The permit also limits fecal coliform to 400 per 100 ml. Discharge is directly to
the Sangamon River.

A provisional variance is being sought due to flood damage that occurred in 2002 when
the Sangamon River flooded the wastewater treatment facility. The flood resulted in
damage to a mooring for the baffle curtain in the lagoon and it also fouled the sand filter
with river sediment. In order to make the necessary repairs to the baffle curtain the
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

May 5, 2005 RECEIVE
CLERK’S OIL“F%Em
Lincoln Place Mobile Home Park ) MAY 16 2005
) STATE OF ILLINQIS
Petitioner, ) Pollution Control Boarg
)
v. )
) IEPA-05-146
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION )
AGENCY, ) (Provisional Variance- Water)
)
Respondent. )
)

Re:  Provisional Variance From 35 Ill. Adm. Code 304.120(a) for Total Suspended
Solids, and 304.122 for Fecal Coliform
NPDES Permit # IL0062651

Dear Mr. Shugeﬁs:

The Agency has completed its technical review of the attached provisional variance
request submitted by the Lincoln Place Mobile Home Park on May 4, 2005. Based on the
review, the Agency GRANTS the requested provisional variance subject to specific
conditions set forth below for a period of 7 days.

Lincoln Place Mobile Home Park is seeking a provisional variance from the TSS and
Fecal Coliform limitations specified in their NPDES permit for a period of seven days
beginning May 5, 2005 so that needed repairs can be made to their wastewater treatment
plant.

“The Lincoln Place Mobile Home Park wastewater treatment consists of a three-cell
aerated lagoon followed by a sand filter and disinfection. The wastewater treatment plant
has a design average flow of 0.053 MGD and a design maximum flow of 0.1 MGD. The
permit contains effluent limitations of 25mg/l monthly average and 40 mg/l daily
maximum for CBOD and 37 mg/l monthly average and 45 mg/l for total suspended
solids. The permit also limits fecal coliform to 400 per 100 ml. Discharge is directly to
the Sangamon River.

A provisional variance is being sought due to flood damage that occurred in 2002 when
the Sangamon River flooded the wastewater treatment facility. The flood resulted in
damage to a mooring for the baffle curtain in the lagoon and it also fouled the sand filter
with river sediment. In order to make the necessary repairs to the baffle curtain the



1021 North Grand Avenue East, MC #19
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

D. The Lincoln Place MHP shall sign a certificate of acceptance of this provisional
variance and forward that certificate to Roger Callaway at the address indicated
above within one day of the date of this order. The certification should take the

following form:

I(We) , hereby accept and agree to be bound by all

terms and conditions of the provisional variance granted by the Agency in
dated

Petitioner

Authorized Agent

Title

Date

The Lincoln Place MHP shall continue to monitor and maintain compliance with
all other parameters and conditions specified in its National Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System Permit No. IL0062651.

The Illinois EPA grants this provisional variance in accordance with its authority
contained in Sections 35(b), 36(c), and 37 (b) of the Illinois Environmental Protection
Act (415 ILCS 5/35(b), 36(c), and 37(b)) (2002). The decision to grant this provisional
variance is not intended to address compliance with any other applicable laws or
regulations.

Sincerely, /@ M

William D. Ingersoll
Acting Chief Legal Counsel

Enclosure
CC: IPCB, Clerk
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Essex Partners Inc. MAY 0 47005 9
175 Corporate Woods, Suite 110 ‘ 585-272-2350
Rochester, New York 14623 ‘ @ Fax 585-272.2396

VIA FACSIMILE — 217-557.1407
May 4, 2005

{lincis Environmental Protection Agency
CAS-19

1021 North Grant Avenue East

P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-8276

Re: Lincoln Place MHP — IL0062661

Dear Mr. Galloway:

This letter is to request a variance to exceed our permitted Total Suspended Solids (TSS) and Fecal
Coli Form levels in bypass our normal sewage water filtration process at Lincoln Place MHP located in
Springfield, IL. Based on Title 35: Environmental Protection, Subtitle A: General provisions, Chapter 1.
Poliution Control Board, Part 104 Regulatory Relief Mechanisms, Subpart B: variances, Section
104.204 the foliowing information has been provided.

Section 104.204

a) We are requesting a variance to exceed our permittad Total Suspended Solids (TSS) and
Fecal Coli Form levels in bypassing the permitted sewage lagoon filtration process to
reduce the water level with-in our lagoon ta make repairs to the sewage lagoon facliity.

b)

1. Sewage lagoon located at Lincoin Place MHP 1236 North Oak Lane Road,
Springfield, It 62707.

2. The discharge is located at the north east comer of the MHP and
discharges into the Sangamon River

3. No know variance requests prior to this request.
4. Sewage lagoon permit # 1L0062651, Outfall 0010.

5. There are two persons employed by Lincoln Place MHC and the facility
was originaily built in 1972 and renovated in 1997,

6. Waste water enters the sewage lagoon from the community. [t is aerated
with aerators that are installed in the three cells of the lagoon. The water is
pumped from the lagoon to two sand filters. The sand filters are used for
the filtration of the waste water that comes form the lagoon and the water is
discharged to the Sangamon River. The water is sent through a chlorinator
during the months of May thraugh Navember before being discharged.

7. Please see description in sub section 6.

8. Please see attachment # 1 (DMR Summary for Period of 9/30/03 —
1/31/05)
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® Page 3 May 4, 2005

2. We would be looking to remove approximately 3.25 million galions of water
from the fagoon in the pracess of lowering the level by 6-61/2 feet, Please
also see attachment # 4 (Greene & Bradford Inc. — Environmental impact
statement.).

3. We do not feel that there will be an impact during the variance period.
Should the testing show levels higher than allowable by the variance
standard we would stop the bypass process and proceed to and aliernative
method to lower the level,

h) This is not applicable to our request.
i) Qur permit number has been provided in the above information.
)] This Is not applicable to our request.

k) We would request the variance to begin on Thursday, May 6, 2005 and end on
Wednesday, May 12 2005.

) This is not applicable to Ol.;r request.
m) This is not applicable to our request.
n) This is not applicable to our request.
Should you have any questions with the information provided above please contract me immediately at

586-202-3100. | thank you for taking the time to review our request and we jook forward to your
communication as soon as possible.

Sincerely,

%ﬂf Q. -5"14:7947[ S
2 177 )

Keith W Shugerts

VP of Develapment & Purchasing

TOTAL P.B3
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TMI Analytical Services, LI.C

2110 N. Reyuifie St
Siuingficld, IL 61792
MELAR Acxqeilinad 41 047 2175900642 P 2170939656

B @fanilsh com

18-Apr-05

Stevre Bishaff

Rapps Engineering & Applied Scirmce

321 S. Dazkin Pr. P.O. Box 7349

Springiieid, L. 6Z704

TEL: (217)787-2118

FAX: (217)781-5641

RE: Rapps, Linceln Oxdex'No.s 4504350

Dear Steve Bishod{-

‘TMI Analytical Services, LLC received 10 samsple(s) an 4/2 172005 for the amalyses presented in
the folfowing repor,

There were an problects with the aualyses unless noted on the case namrative or qualified au the
analytical reswhs. The §nall seport imchudes this cover Ietter, apalytical vepert and a copy of the
chaip of castody. H may aiso include but net be fimited 1o tetters of explamation oz raw data

Erica Tremdway
Inorpanic Supexvisor

TM] Anzlvtical Sexvices, LLC Dmte: 28AprS
CLIENT: Repyu Engiceeting & Applicd Scieace
Prgject: Ruge. Lineolny CASE NARRATIVE

Lab Crder: GO

All ssmplex were reoeived and aualyzed witlia mothod rqeired bnliling tmes enless noted below.
Samples met specified acceptance critesia excepn where noted below orqualified on the repot,

ey

Quakiillers:
4 Imvnsesd proiing Beit duc seompiced dlolio
B Amlpcdexsalila e araciesd foded Blnk
¥ Amiy=Eed ooy te coguinnl scopbryos admns fur
day Sl malply
M svixisseforencs) Ideniliol
AL SlnDoaawdel the Riguréag Linic
U9 Sillwamyesed

Y faom ¥7and el mecrepexy Giiled 1o ERet i ool
qw--hh

A Thebixainry cesion] sumphe Giled @ mozst e requined
1occpams sritcia
B Valealors peamilaion g

8 Baliog tons &z prep i et

P Oruiad L

¥ Fcy

I
Sc ScanQuly

THEC Too Humrpm 43 59UNY
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TMI Anafytical Services, LLC Leboratacy Rmalis DS 2849005 TMI Anaiyticsl Services, L1.C Laberutory Resals NGz Z8-Apr-05

CLIENT: Happs Erplrsaring & Applied Sciaxe 1ab Ogler: 0308050 CLEENT: Rapps Engiarrring & Applicd Sciemce Leb Order: asDarsH

Projes: w. Lineoln Projact: Repps, Lincrln

Lab2p: Q504050-004 Colleetion Date: 472073005 103300 AbA Lad D: 504056005 Collacfion Delar 471122005 162000 AM

Clieng Sumple ID: 11 Muiric AQUBOUS Chirnd Suugle[D: L35 Makix: AQUEDTS

Anajpres BL Rl Ol Usits Detie Analyeed Avslyms x Resolt Qual Ouilts Date Amilymd

BOR, FOAT EVESL1/RARYENB syt AP BOU, & DAY ES, 190D Asabyes: AP
Bizhemical 0xygen Oenand @ a oL anr0s Blachamical Oxygea Dumacsd 120 <FL -t LEns

AESTUE, MUSTENDED {Y35) K80 2OEISA\ID " Analyxt AP RESDUE, BUSFEMIED (TEY) EWS) 23RS 40D Ay AP
Raxkiue, Surpanded (V33) =y &0 - UZTBOS Reaskive, Sorpenams {TSS] =8 (377 gl ABo0Ns

Lub H): DI040 Collectios Dt 4217005 103600 AM Lab Dz 0504050-005 Cuollecon Dals; €21/2008 10:1800 AN

Clend Saple ID: L2 Matritc AQUEXYUS' et Sammpie I L6 Muizke: AQUEOUS

Analyyos " Renlt Qual Unik Data Anclymd Ansiyes RL Erall Qual Duits Date Avmbyrst

POD.EDAY EAS USMRX10B Analpl: AP ean,s DAY EM5.VEAER 0D Aralse: AP
Mxhenteal Gxyges DBemad o8 4L mL ARE20D5 Sz aemical Oxymean Darand wy «fL ngll s2uves

REGER, FIRPENDED (150) E2TSHD fripst AP AESDUE, SUSFERTER (TSS) E1N2SUR50D Aaslysy: AP
ABniiu, Saperdpd (TBS) 150 51§ o &3y Pmiiue, Sungerdad (VSS) wa By nt L M

(750 1 3 £104050.083 Colloetion Dtz 4212003 162700 AN Lab ID: QASNR050-007 Callertien Date; 4232008 301500 AN

Olkeat Sugle ID: 13 Matc: AQUEDAS Clienz Sangle ID:- L-7 Mutri: AQUEOUS

Axulyses | .8 Remnlt Qual Unily Date Anlyzed Anslysey 18 HBeol Qoal Thity Dale Antalyzer]

0D, S DAY B USASR10B Aralysl: AP BOD, DAY . E@S. (/S tan At AP
Bt mimd Oxpgex Esmax] b2 ] L: § mplt. A0S Exhenicnl Cxygen Damand 188 dL mpl 222005

BESDUG, WSPENDED (Y55} EHD2SISHND Analgal; AP FESENEE, SUSK ENDIR (TG S) EH00.2/BTREID Anslyst: AP
Residyn, Segendad (155) a4 e oyt A0 . Fesirisg, GBaprnded (T5S) s s gl LT H

La3 D2 0304030004 Collor€on D= UXID003 10:24:06 AM Leb X): QNALS0-H0R Crlixtion Dufa: 4202005 31200 AM

Chireg Sxxugle D L4 Matix: MRIECGUS CUeel Sanyple [D: L% Mkt AQUEDUS

Ardires BL Remlt Qul Units Dete Aualyred Anslyss RL Rami? Qusl Ohite Date Awalyzed

8074 Dav E0SS.ASHRI0R Aty A BODSTAY - £405.4/386210D Acclyst: AP
Einehemieal Cwypaz Demasd s <l rogi. A2USNE Binchemodl Qypaa Dsmeed »o <« =l W2N05

RESKNVE, SUSPERIED (TBS) EIOADSAISAND Aralys: AP RESIDUS, SISPERDED [TBS) E150.2/5H40D Annlyat: N¢
Flerskiny, Sy ad (F55) €3 as ol &Dxes Resiclyp, Sipandad (T55) 164 R mt. 2y
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| ' wonl- 3|
::.A::;I‘:.E-.R: LINCOLN PLACEMHP. " DMR SUMMARY Athch

1L0062651
QUTFFALL: 0010
S vsPEMDOE 50

- - . s [}
DATE INFL FLOW EFF FLOW. pH Tsg o CBOD 80D AMMONIA CHLORINE FECAL NO  EXCESS
AVE MAX AVE MAX MIN MAX INF AVE MAX INF AVE MAX INF_AVE MAX AVE MAX _AVE MAX MAX Discharge FLow

w302003 0048 0050 (DA0D@AD 80 B0 44 2 2

1 2 142 ' 049 460 —
10312003 0046 0.05% 0031 0040 80 80 7 2 2 2 2 1 . 0.5 &3
12000 0048 DOGS 0024 DOSE B2 B2 6 2 2 33 90
12312003 Q047 0069 0033 0062 81 81 3B 6 6 s s m
W04 0047 00SI 001 0057 &1 81 8 12 2 2w
2792004 0053 0.063 0050 Q}D 81 81 s 7 7 9 9 108
V004 0050 0053 .. 82 82 17 17 5 16 %
ANU0ON 0049 0052 0033 004 B B) 145 & 4 33 s
SBIZ004 OB 00S? 0030 0045 81 8L 81 9 S 4« 4. s 64
. 6102008 _0St 0S¢ 032 O Bl 8\ 72 2 2 503 0S4 100 —
MU0 057 .06 9 19 1B 2 2 & 6 1% 0a0 0
K 4 b
W REEBU AT 440 5 5
1312004 46 OS2 A8 np 81 81 @8 2 12 1 2 & 075
W05 ME 00 05 00 81 84 & T 1 a4 *® 075
ferrtlivas = — Ops3ppo 6 9 - 372 45 - 25 40 ~- T 7 T T = 07 Hfimy.
Mep msp . | (e 5 0cr)

Wednesday, March 16, 2608 Pagelof £
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Alothment- 1D
Memo |
Tos Richard Harry @ Greens and Bradford
From: Steve Bishoff @ Rapps
Date: 4/30/05
Re: Linesin Mobile Home Park
Richard -

Attached are the results from the sampling | undertook last week at the Lincoin Mobile

Home Park. The results are summarized below.

Iss

SampleNo  Sample Description BoD
| L-1 0to 1' Depth <120 mgi. 46.0 mglL
L2 110 2 Depth <120 mg. 51.8 mg/L
| L-3 210 3' Depth <12.0mglL 54,1 mg/
: L4 3't0 4' Depth <120 mglL 47.8 mglL
L5 4't0 5' Depth <12.0 mglL 51.6 mgiL
L6 5'to @ Depth <120 mgh. 56.7 mg/.
( L-7 6'ta 7' Depth <12.0mg/. 54.0 mg/L
| L8 7'to 8' Depih <12.0mgl. 63.9 mgi.
’ L9 g'to ' Depth <12.0mglL 51.8 mg/L
L-10 9'to 10' Depth <12,0mgi 53.6 mgiL

Also, the resutt of the grab sample for fecal coliform was 4,500 / 100mi,

As soon as | get the signed laboratory reports, | will forward them to your attention. If you
have any questions, please call.
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Lincoln Place Sewer Lagoon Repairs ATTACHMENT # 3

Cost

|vendor — [Comments

I?Eam

[New sand for Filfers

$1,165.00

Vulcan Construction Materials

100 tons of new sand required to be added to existing sand in filters before
cleaning the filters. This costincludes trucking sand to property but not down to
filters. .

Bp:Cl SO9C-E0-AUW |

Trucking Sand

$500.00

‘Thomas Newell

Transport sand down to fiiters from drop point and adding it to the existing sand ir
the filters.

Sand Fitter Cleaning

$6.000.00

|Thomas Newell

| This cost includes cleaning of both filers to make them 100% functional.

IRepair of Butterfly Valve

$1,126.00

|Petersburg Plumbing

|Repair a broken valve used to sub divide the sand filters. See atiached quate.

“Sub-Total:

$8,791.00

This sub total are the items that need to be done to provide a functionai
filtration system. All this can be done with-out a variance.

Sa3NLabdd K353

Lowering of water levet

EPA/Water Compliance Group

A vatiance needs to be requested and we may need to rent or borrow some
pumps to be used to bring the level down quickly. This costis unknown at this
point. The lagoon leve! would need to drop about 10 feet to praperly repair all
iltems. v

Screening repairs

$6,256.00

Petersburg Plumbing

Repair the baffle wall floats and re-atlach the wall at the mooring point in the

water. This can not be done until the water level is lowered. See attached quote.

Instailation of new intake valves

$5,836.00

jPetersburg Plumbing

Core drill or use exislting openhings to install three (3) new 6" gate valves with
handwheels inciuding stems and standoffs to mount the handwheels where they
can be reached from the lift stafion. See attached quote.

Sub-Total:

$12,092.00

This sub total are the items that shoufd he done to make the tofal facility
more efficient to run. The screening would need to be done to reduce the
chance of further damage in the future.

Total:

[ $20,883.00 ]

{Total of all items listed above.

SeLC cLAe S8S

20-98'd
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Petersburg Plumbing and Heating Co. Back-vp
P.O, Box 440 » 117 North 7th Street
PETERSBURG, ILLINOIS 82675
, (217) 632-2221

Attp: Mr. Keith Shugerts
PROPESAL SUBMITYED TO PHONE DATE

ex Partners, Inc. 1-585-27¢-2350 March 9, 2005

108 NAME
175 Corporate Woods. Suite 110 Lincoln Place - Lagoon Repairs
CiYY, STATE ANO 2P CODE 168 LOCATION
~NY 14623 j i
ARCMITECT L DA?E' O PLANS m‘”‘l ‘he d IL JOB PHONE
— s ===

| Wa hareby sUOMIE SPECIUEAIONS bad 8UMates Tor:
Furnish labor, material and equ1pment to: (Owner to drop Tagoon water level by 10 feet and

remove and re-install floating aerators if required)
1. Core drill 3 holes or use existing openings if possible to instal) 3 each 6 inch flanged
gate valves with handwheels. Inc1uqes extension stems and stand-offs to mount the handwheels
where they can be reached from the top of the lagoon effluent )ift station.

Not To Exceed $5,836.00
2. Replace broken hutterfly valve in the sand filter piping.

Not To Exceed $1,126.00
3, Install a swivel 90 bend to the lowest new 6 inch gate valve in Item 1, draw-off piping
and winch mechanism to raise and lower piping.

Not To Exceed $8,726.00
4. Repair baff]e wall floats and mooring posts as requived.

Not To Exceed $6,256.00

é o — — S ——

H» Propoge heredy to furnish material and labor — complete in accordance with above specifications, for the sum of:

I

. daollars (3 .
Payment to be made ps follows ! ( )
Net 30 Days .
o isasm  — sy
Ay matera] 16 gvarenteed \o be 35 SPECHRY, Al work 10 B9 Jolad n 3 wor * .
MINARP ICCOTAINE o sthndard gracticet. Any altaration of Savigtion 1rom sbave speem:a Avthorizeq
tons Invalving wrtr costs will by execulea onry upan wrtWA orders, and will ecoms an  SIgNalyre B
1[0 CPArge Over 3D JDOVE e SStimate. All agreements Conlingint wBon thligs, atadents d ero 1Ce Presiaen ,
of delayr Bryond ouf 2oAlrel, Owner Lo carry fity, tornado and orher NOCeTSEly Imurance. Nete: This proposal may "be 0
Qur warkers arg {ylly covered by Workmen's Compbensation insurancs, - withdrawn Dy us if not aceepted within _§

}! e e " o ‘ days. <

tanre of ﬁrnpnnal —Thp above prices, specilications
ana conditions are satisfactory and arc heredy dccepied. Yau are authon2ed Signatvra
ta do the work as spacified, Payment will be made as autlined sbove,

Signature
Qate of Accaptance;

TOTAL P.G7
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Attachment #4

f Envi tal Im

The owners of the Lincoln Mobile Home Park, Sangamon County, Illinois, operate a privately
owned Wastewater Treatment Facility (WWTF) for the residents of the park. The WWTF is a three~cell
aerated lagoon followed by a sand filter and disinfection facilities. The lagoon cells are divided by a
proprietary fabric baffle wall. The wall prevents short-circuiting of the lagoon flow from cell to cell. The
aerators are pontoon- mounted units. The owner hag an NPDES permit with an outfall to the Sangamon
River.

The lagoon has an average depth of 11 feet (allowing for 2 feet of freeboard). The effluent is
pumped from the lagoon to the sand filter. There is one operational draw off for the pump starion located
approximately 4.5 feet up from the lagaon bottom. Another existing draw off located approximately 2 feet
from the bottom is non-functional. There are no additional draw off pipes.

The WWTF was flooded by the Sangamon River in 2002. The flood damaged a mooring for the
baffle curtain, and also fouled the sand filter with river sediment,

The ownér is proposing to lower the lagoon 6-6.5 feet in order 1o make the repairs to the baffle
curtain'mooring, and to install additional draw-ofTs in the pump station. The owner is requesting a variance
from the IEPA to by-pass the filter and disinfection processes, and discharge the effluent to the Sengamon
River.

The filter and disinfection process are sized by design standards for an average of 53,0600
gallons/day. It is not feasible to draw down the lagoon through the filter and disinfection process due to the
time required for a draw-down. The maximum discharge limit as set by the NPDES permit is 100.000
gallons/day. The average influent to the lagoon is 53,000 gallons/day. The net effect would be 2 pumpage
of approXimately 50,000 gallons/day to effluent. This would require 70 days to reach the desired lagoon
level for the repairs, Also, this does not account for excessive flows, which occur during wet weather. The
owner is in a difficult position to fluctuate the lagoon levels even in a normal operational strategy to
provide storage in anticipation of wet weather conditions.

Attachment #) is a summary of the Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMR’S) from September
2003 to January, 2005, a3 provided by the owner’s contract operator. The regulated discharge limits for
BOD, TSS, and fecal coliforms, are 25 ppm, 37 ppm, and 400/100 m| respectively. The maximum
discharge limits for BOD and TSS arc 40 ppm and 45 ppm respectively. The averages for the treated
effluent for the 16-momnth period are 5 ppm BOD and 5 ppm TSS.

Field samples were taken on April 21, 2005 to determine the water quality in the lagoon in Cell #3
prior to discharge to the sand filter. Samples were taken at 1 foot intervals of depth starting at 6 inches deep
to approximately 10 foot deep. The testing was done to determine a profile of the water quality for the
desired depth of de-watering requested by the owner. A summary of the lab results are in Attachment #2.
The BOD at all depths was tested to be lower than the regulatory limit of 12 ppm. The TSS varied between
46 ppm at 6 inches to 64 ppm at 7.5 feet. The average of the samples TSS is 53 ppm. The fecal eoliforms
tested at 4500 /100 ml.

The samples show that the BOD concentrations would have no adverse impact on the environment
if IEPA allowed a variance to discharge without filtration. However, the TSS samples show that there
would be a minimal environmental impact to the receiving water if a variance were allowed.

Mﬁﬂ@\ )
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Suspended solids are a physical indicator of wastewater quality, These are regulated to reduce
discharge of solids to open waters in order to prevent anaerobic conditions and sludge deposition. The
owner is proposing to pump the lagoon level down 6.5 feet from the present level. This would require
pumpage of approximately 3.5 million gallons. The pumpage would need to be at a rate of about 500
gallons/ minute for a draw down period of five-six days. Thus, the flow to the river would be about 720,000
gallons/day. This would result in an extra loading of solids to the river of about 80 pounds per day above
the regulatory limit. The total extra loading for ten days would be about 400 pounds of solids.

If the existing treatment process is considered (using the avg TSS of 5 ppm), normally the plant is
below the discharge limit of solids by a factor of 32 ppm, or 14 pounds per day at an average flow of
53,000 gpd.

Thus, the net effect is that they would produce 400 pounds of extra solids by not filtering for a five
day period, yet would be able to recover by normal plant operations in a period of about one month (30
days X 14 pounds per day = 420 pounds),

The short term negative impact of solids loading can be considered minor in comparison to the
long term benefit of making the plant improvements to maintain the high quality of effluent aver the long
term.

The fecal coliform concentration is used a5 an indicator of pathogenic organisms in wastewater,
Disinfection is used to lower fecal coliform counts during the season from May-October because of the
recreational use of the river, The disinfection exemption is in effect from November to May., It has recently
expired for this season (today’s date May 4).

The negarive impact of allowing higher fecal concentrations during the recreational season is that
the water could be ingested by a person being submerged in the river at the Jocation of the discharge. There
is rigk in allowing a higher concentration limit for a short period of time (5-6 days). However, that risk is
minimal considering the season is still cool in temperature, and also offset by the normal seasonal risk of
relaxing the limits for a six month period. A variance for this requirement would have minor
environmental impact in comparison with the positive impact of the proposed improvements,

In summary, the owner is requesting a temporary variance from the NPDES limits for TSS and
fecal coliforms for a short term period in order to bypass the flows and complete the necegsary repairs. The
owner is proposing that the TSS shall not exceed 60 ppm as a result of the bypass operations.
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Greene & Bradford, Inc

Springfield, Illinois



